under other provisions of the Act, the Company will only be liable in the event that after six months any creditor has not been
paid in full. The controlled entities have also given similar guarantees in the event that the Company is wound up.

The controlled entities subject to the Deed are Carlton Hotel Limited, The Manly Hotels Pty Limited and Eneber Investment
Company Limited. There are no controlled entities that are not party to the Deed.

The consolidated statement of profit or loss, the consolidated statement of comprehensive income and the consolidated
statement of financial position, comprising the Company and controlled entities which are party to the Deed, after eliminating
all transactions between those entities at 30 June 2015, are set out on pages 14, 15 and 17 of the financial statements.

22. Events subsequent to reporting date
For final dividends declared after 30 June 2015 refer note 14.

23. Notes to the consolidated statements of cash flows

(i) Reconciliation of cash
For the purposes of the Statements of Cash Flows, cash includes cash on hand and at bank. Cash at the end of the financial
year as shown on the Statements of Cash Flows is reconciled to the items in the consolidated statement of financial position
as follows:

		  2015	 2014
		  $000	 $000

Cash		  1,371	 926

(ii) �Reconciliation of profit after income tax to net
cash provided by operating activities

Profit for the year as per the consolidated statement of profit or loss		  37,418	 35,256

Finance costs		  12	 12

Net cash provided by operating activities before changes
in assets and liabilities		  37,430	 35,268

(Decrease)/increase in current tax payable 		  (5)	 44

Increase in deferred income tax	 	 41	 67

(Decrease) in other creditors		  (6)	 (6)

Increase in receivables		  (209)	 (240)

Net cash provided by operating activities		  37,251	 35,133

CARLTON INVERSTMENTS LIMITED AND ITS CONTROLLED ENTITIES • ANNUAL REPORT 201530

	 2015	 2014
SECTOR	 No of shares	 $000	 %	 No of shares	 $000	 %
	 or units			   or units

CONSUMER DISCRETIONARY
Media
Amalgamated Holdings Ltd	 30,786,687	 386,065		  30,786,687	 286,470
Seven West Media Ltd 	 1,040,000	 1,061		  525,000	 987
Ten Network Holdings Ltd	 1,485,000	 282		  1,485,000	 394
Fairfax Media Ltd	 200,000	 163		  200,000	 181
APN News & Media Ltd	 155,556	 110		  155,556	 121
		  387,681	 43.38	 	 288,153	 37.52
Consumer Services
Tabcorp Holdings Ltd	 663,541	 3,019		  612,500	 2,058
Echo Entertainment Group Ltd	 369,000	 1,609		  369,000	 1,159
Ardent Leisure Group	 386,224	 838		  380,000	 1,030
Crown Resorts Ltd	 48,804	 595		  48,804	 738
		  6,061	 0.68	 	 4,985	 0.65

Consumer Durables and Apparel
McPherson’s Ltd	 120,928	 68	 0.01	 120,928	 132	 0.02
		  393,810	 44.07	 	 293,270	 38.19

FINANCIALS
Banks
National Australia Bank Ltd	 2,196,827	 73,176		  1,990,099	 65,235
Westpac Banking Corporation	 1,707,379	 54,892		  1,707,379	 57,880
Westpac SPS II	 -	 -		  17,500	 1,756
Commonwealth Bank of Aust.	 549,300	 46,762		  549,300	 44,491
ANZ Banking Group Ltd 	 1,004,298	 32,338		  976,098	 32,543
Bendigo & Adelaide Bank Ltd	 1,117,147	 13,696		  1,117,147	 13,629
Bendigo & Adelaide Bank Prefs	 -	 -		  286	 29
Bank of Queensland Ltd	 1,423,413	 18,177		  1,423,413	 17,351
		  239,041	 26.75	 	 232,914	 30.33
Capital Markets
Perpetual Ltd	 402,213	 19,451	 2.18	 402,213	 19,103	 2.49
Multi-Sector Holdings
Gowing Bros Ltd	 4,273,768	 13,249	 1.48	 4,273,768	 11,539	 1.50
Insurance
Suncorp Group Ltd	 200,266	 2,690		  200,266	 2,712
Medibank Private Ltd	 24,000	 48		  -	 -
		  2,738	 0.31		  2,712	 0.35
Diversified Financial Services
Milton Corporation Ltd	 599,060	 2,696		  599,060	 2,720
WAM Capital Ltd 	 1,322,000	 2,538		  1,322,000	 2,565
Aust. Found. Inv. Co. Ltd	 245,167	 1,500		  245,167	 1,515
Aust. United Inv. Co. Ltd	 187,500	 1,538		  187,500	 1,528
ASX Ltd	 45,516	 1,816		  18,016	 642
Argo Investments Ltd	 18,118	 144		  18,118	 138
Challenger Ltd	 6,451	 43		  4,339	 32
		  10,275	 1.15	 	 9,140	 1.19

Real Estate Management & Development
Lend Lease Corporation Ltd	 494,978	 7,440	 0.83	 494,978	 6,489	 0.84
Real Estate Investment Trusts (REITS)
Cromwell Property Group	 1,128,619	 1,157		  1,128,619	 1,100
Mirvac Ltd	 426,575	 789		  426,575	 761
Stockland 	 96,053	 394		  96,053	 373
		  2,340	 0.26	 	 2,234	 0.29

		  294,534	 32.96	 	 284,131	 36.99

notes to the consolidated financial statements
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2015

24.  Investments in listed equities valued at fair value through other comprehensive income

CARLTON INVERSTMENTS LIMITED AND ITS CONTROLLED ENTITIES • ANNUAL REPORT 2015 31

	 2015	 2014
SECTOR	 No of shares	 $000	 %	 No of shares	 $000	 %
	 or units			   or units

MATERIALS
Diversified Metals & Mining
BHP Billiton Ltd	 800,446	 21,652		  708,646	 25,440
South32 Ltd	 800,446	 1,433		  -	 -
Rio Tinto Ltd	 108,345	 5,824		  91,245	 5,412
Iluka Resources Ltd	 43,057	 331		  43,057	 350
		  29,240	 3.27		  31,202	 4.06
Steel
Bluescope Steel Ltd	 471,711	 1,415		  471,711	 2,557
Sims Metal Management  Ltd	 100,000	 1,042		  100,000	 968
Arrium Ltd	 368,327	 50		  368,327	 293
		  2,507	 0.28	 	 3,818	 0.50

Gold
Newcrest Mining Ltd	 6,164	 80	 0.01	 6,164	 65	 0.01
Chemicals
Orica Ltd	 541,764	 11,529		  541,764	 10,554
Dulux Group Ltd	 541,764	 3,099		  541,764	 3,066
		  14,628	 1.64	 	 13,620	 1.77

Construction Materials
CSR Ltd	 235,000	 855		  235,000	 820
Fletcher Building  Ltd	 243,760	 1,758		  243,760	 1,994
James Hardie Inds. plc	 625,362	 10,831		  625,362	 8,655
Adelaide Brighton Ltd	 280,000	 1,207		  -	 -
Boral Ltd	 661,053	 3,867		  661,053	 3,471
		  18,518	 2.07	 	 14,940	 1.95

Containers & Packaging
Amcor Ltd	 853,133	 11,705		  853,133	 8,898
Orora Ltd	 1,573,133	 3,288		  1,573,133	 2,242
		  14,993	 1.68	 	 11,140	 1.45
		  79,966	 8.95		  74,785	 9.74

CONSUMER STAPLES
Food, Beverage & Tobacco
Coca Cola Amatil Ltd	 456,761	 4,179		  456,761	 4,321
Treasury Wine Estates Ltd	 211,142	 1,054		  211,142	 1,058
Graincorp Ltd	 112,000	 956		  112,000	 941
		  6,189	 0.69	 	 6,320	 0.82
Food & Staples Retailing
Wesfarmers Ltd	 609,410	 23,785		  620,137	 25,947
Woolworths Ltd	 100,000	 2,696		  100,000	 3,522
		  26,481	 2.97		  29,469	 3.84
Household & Personal Products
Blackmores Ltd	 17,000	 1,280	 0.14	 -	 -
		  33,950	 3.80	 	 35,789	 4.66

ENERGY
Oil, Gas & Consumable Fuels
Origin Energy Ltd	 725,129	 8,680		  683,129	 9,987
Santos Ltd	 668,500	 5,234		  614,500	 8,763
Caltex Australia Ltd	 100,000	 3,185		  100,000	 2,157
Woodside Petroleum Ltd	 89,200	 3,053		  50,000	 2,053

		  20,152	 2.26	 	 22,960	 2.99

24.  Investments in listed equities valued at fair value through other comprehensive income (cont.)

CARLTON INVERSTMENTS LIMITED AND ITS CONTROLLED ENTITIES • ANNUAL REPORT 201532

notes to the consolidated financial statements
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2015

	 2015	 2014
SECTOR	 No of shares	 $000	 %	 No of shares	 $000	 %
	 or units			   or units

UTILITIES
Gas Utilities
APA Group	 906,658	 7,471	 0.84	 679,994	 4,685	 0.61
Multi-Utilities
AGL Energy Ltd	 1,604,557	 24,951		  1,337,130	 20,725
Brookfield Infrastructure	 -	 -		  818	 36
		  24,951	 2.79		  20,761	 2.70

		  32,422	 3.63		  25,446	 3.31

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
Software & Services
Computershare Ltd	 20,000	 234	 0.02	 20,000	 250	 0.03

TELECOMMUNICATION SERVICES
Telecommunication Services
Telstra Corporation Ltd	 4,333,600	 26,608	 2.98	 4,059,600	 21,151	 2.75

INDUSTRIALS
Capital Goods
CIMIC  Ltd (formerly Leighton Holdings Ltd)	 60,765	 1,322		  60,765	 1,199